

Nos. 18-3695, 19-1157

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DOLGENCORP, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisor Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1978

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Procedural History	4
A. The Representation (Election) Proceeding	4
B. The Unfair-Labor-Practice (Failure-to-Bargain) Proceeding	6
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	6
Summary of Argument	7
Standard of review	10
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union.....	11
A. An employer challenging its employees’ election of a union as their representative bears the heavy burden of proving that alleged misconduct interfered with the employees’ free choice	12
B. The Board reasonably overruled the Company’s objection based on an alleged threat by employee Price	15
1. The credited evidence supports the Board’s finding that even assuming employee Price made the alleged threat, he did so outside the critical period.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings- Cont'd	Page(s)
2. The Company's argument that Price's alleged threat occurred during the critical period depends on rejecting the factfinder's well-founded credibility determinations.....	18
3. The Company's challenge to the Board's application of <i>Ideal Electric</i> is jurisdictionally barred and is, in any event, without merit	26
C. The Board reasonably overruled the Company's objection based on Price's unconditional offer of money to a coworker	33
1. Price was not a union agent	33
2. Price's offer to Durlin was not objectionable	42
D. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the totality of circumstances do not warrant setting aside the election results	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advance Products Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 436 (1991)	37
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	11, 27
<i>Alliance Rubber Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 645 (1987)	33
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Wkrs. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 28, 46
<i>Ashland Facility Operations v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 983 (4th Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Beaird-Poulan Div., Emerson Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1981)	3, 12, 18
<i>Beverly Enters.-Minn. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Bio-Medical of Puerto Rico</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	37
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Budrovich Contracting Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1333 (2000)	24
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Catholic Medical Center of Brooklyn & Queens v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 752 (2002)	47
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	34, 37
<i>Corner Furniture Discount Ctr.</i> , 339 NLRB 1122 (2003)	3, 34
<i>Crestwood Manor</i> , 234 NLRB 1097 (1978)	45
<i>Daylan Eng'g</i> , 283 NLRB 803 (1987)	34
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Eskimo Radiator</i> , 688 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Foxwoods Resort Casino</i> , 352 NLRB 771 (2008)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gibson's Discount Ctr.</i> , 214 NLRB 221 (1974)	28
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	29
<i>Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961)	3, 14, 26-32
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Assn.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 20 (Feb. 20, 2018)	23
<i>Local 340, Int'l Bhd of Operative Potters (Macomb Pottery)</i> 175 NLRB 756	38, 39
<i>Lyons Rests.</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978)	28
<i>Marcus Mgmt.</i> , 292 NLRB 251 (1989)	22
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993)	3, 12, 13, 34, 42
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	31
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Louisville, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1986)	13, 47
<i>NLRB v. Claxton Poultry Co., Inc.</i> , 581 F.2d 1133 (5th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Donkin's Inn, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13, 35
<i>NLRB v. Earle Indus.</i> , 999 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. Of Boilermakers</i> , 321 F.2d 807 (8th Cir. 1963).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>NLRB v. L&J Equip.</i> , 745 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>NLRB v. Lawrence Typographical Union</i> , 376 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>NLRB v. MDI Commercial Servs.</i> , 175 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Metal Container Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>NLRB v. R. Dakin & Co.</i> , 477 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1973).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10, 19
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973)	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Urban Tel. Corp.</i> , 499 F.2d 239 (7th Cir. 1974).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Van Gorp Corp.</i> , 615 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1980).....	31, 46
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962)	23
<i>Northwest Pipe & Casting Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 726 (1990)	44
<i>Pac. Coast M.S. Indus. Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 1422 (2010)	14
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10, 26
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 817 (4th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Randall, Burkart/Randall Div., Textron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Revco D.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.2d 70 (6th Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Rosewood Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 1996).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Shen Lincoln-Mercury-Mitsubishi, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996)	23
<i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500 (1977)	17
<i>St. John's Mercy Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Stanley v. Henderson</i> , 597 F.2d 651 (8th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Tio Pepe</i> , 263 NLRB 1165 (1982)	45
<i>Uniroyal Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United Builders Supply Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1364 (1988)	37, 41
<i>United States v. Vallie</i> , 284 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	10
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB at 803 (1984)	13, 42
<i>Willis Shaw Frozen Food Express, Inc.</i> , 209 NLRB 267 (1974)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wilkinson Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 456 F.2d 298 (8th Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	27
<i>York Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1989).....	26

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	7, 11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 7, 10-12
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 7, 10-12
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 10, 27
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
